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AGENDA           BOARD OF TRUSTEES’ MEETING April 15, 2024 
 

1. COMMUNICATIONS 
a) Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ minutes from April 1, 2024. 

 
b) Request approval of the Board of Trustees special meeting minutes from April 1, 

2024. 
 

c) Request approval of the public assembly permit application submitted on behalf of 
the Freeport Christian Clergy Council to hold a National Day of Prayer on the Village 
Hall steps on Thursday, May 2, 2024 from 12:00 P.M. to 1:00 P.M. 

 
d) Request approval of the public assembly permit application, submitted by Celebration 

Fireworks, Inc., for use of the Guy Lombardo Marina as a staging area for a fireworks 
display on May 11, 2024 (no rain date), starting at approximately 10:00 P.M., 
pending the submission of the proper fees. 

 
e) Request approval of the public assembly permit application submitted by the 

Veterans Service Agency to hold a Veterans Stand Down at the Freeport Armory on 
May 21, 2024, from 7:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M. 

 
f) Request approval of the public assembly permit application submitted by Robyn 

Workman to hold the “Pride on the Mile” public assembly, at the Woodcleft Avenue 
Esplanade, on Saturday, June 15, 2024 from 12:00 P.M. to 6:00 P.M. 
 

2. ASSESSOR –Vilma I. Lancaster 
a) Request retroactive approval to remove exemptions from the 2024/2025 Final 

Assessment Roll, for various properties, due to a transfer of title from a member of an 
exempt class to a nonexempt class and for the Village Treasurer to issue corrected 
2023/2024 and 2024/2025 tax bills. 
 

b) Request approval of the Small Claims Assessment Review (SCAR) Stipulation 
agreement for the 2023/2024 Final Assessment Roll and for the Village Treasurer to 
issue a refund to Maidenbaum & Sternberg, LLP in the amount of $1,944.18 for the 
following: 
 

54--067-11 273 RANDALL AVE 85.08 
54--088-3 377 PINE ST 344.41 
55--241-304 158 RUTLAND RD 211.25 
62--062-109 55 W 2nd ST 293.86 
62--088-70 465 GUY LOMBARDO AVE 111.38 
62--090-241 283 ARTHUR ST 72.54 
62--112-12 297 S OCEAN AVE 116.31 
62--112-19 287 S OCEAN AVE 107.27 
62--157-9 357 S LONG BEACH AVE 255.01 
62--234-64 253 WESTSIDE AVE - UNIT E 347.08 



THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR. 
 

 
2 

 

   c) Request retroactive approval to correct the 2024/2025 Final Assessment Roll due to a 
clerical error and change the assessed value for Section 62, Block 198, Lot 32, a/k/a 2 
Shea Court, from 6,790 to 2,000. 
 

d) Request retroactive approval for the Village Assessor to correct the 2023/2024 and 
2024/2025 Final Assessment Roll for Section 55, Block 331, Lot 112, a/k/a 80 Guy 
Lombardo Avenue,  and that the Village Treasurer issue a refund in the amount of 
$2,335.88 and a corrected 2024/2025 Second Half property tax bill. 

 
3. BUILDING DEPARTMENT – Sergio A. Mauras 

a) Request to retroactively award the “2024 Emergency Board Ups” contract to Cipco 
Boarding Co. Inc., P.O. Box 824, Lynbrook, New York 11563, the lowest responsible 
bidder meeting bid specifications, from March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025, in 
the amount of $175,550. 
 

4. ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT – Anthony Fiore 
a) Request retroactive approval to increase the contract with Duncan, Weinberg, et al, 

1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 700, Washington, D.C. 20006, an additional $24,347.49 
from $120,000 to a total cap of $146,347.49. 

 
5. FIRE DEPARTMENT – Raymond F. Maguire 

a) Request approval of the April 4, 2024 Freeport Fire Department Company Elections 
result as follows: 

 
Chief of Department   Albeiro Gonzalez 
First Asst.  Chief    Anthony Sotira 
Second Asst. Chief   Christopher Burkart 
Third Asst. Chief    Michael Gordon 
2nd Battalion Delegate   Joseph Stallone 
Alternate 2nd Battalion Delegate John Capozzoli 
 
And further approval of the April 4, 2024 annual company elections: 
 
Captains 
John Gardenhire    Excelsior Hook and Ladder Company Number 1  
Anthony Cusumano   Wide Awake Engine Company Number 1 
Michael McMahon   Ever Ready Hose Company Number 1 
Ernesto Hughes    Vigilant Hose Company Number 2 
John Smith   Bayview Hose Company Number 3 
Randy Aguirre    Patriot Hose Company Number 4 
Kalif Jones    Fort Apache Hose Company Number 5  
Ralph St Eloi   Emergency Rescue Company Number 9  
Edward Martin    Fire Police Squad,  
Matthew Colgan    Dive Squad  
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First Lieutenants 
Thomas Fee    Excelsior Hook and Ladder Company Number 1, 
Thomas Stevens    Wide Awake Engine Company Number 1 
Salvatore Cassonetto   Ever Ready Hose Company Number 1  
Ian Brodsky    Vigilant Hose Company Number 2 
Jorge Martinez    Bayview Hose Company Number 3 
Diego Pinzon    Patriot Hose Company Number 4 
Jimmy Medina    Fort Apache Hose Company Number 5 
Josue Medina    Emergency Company Number 9  
Daniel Elfreich    Fire Police Squad 
Brian Cetain    Dive Squad 
 
Second Lieutenants 
Petros Mestheneas   Excelsior Hook and Ladder Company 1 
Joseph Curcio    Wide Awake Engine Company Number 1 
Dominic Albanese   Ever Ready Hose Company Number 1 
Kemar Stewartson   Vigilant Hose Company Number 2 
Steven Singh    Bayview Hose Company Number 3 
Daniel Pinzon    Patriot Hose Co. Number 4 
Oscar Romero    Fort Apache Hose Company Number 5 
Mark Weeks    Emergency Company Number 9 
Brian Nicholson    Fire Police Squad 
 
Wardens 
Ryan Fee     Excelsior Hook & Ladder Company Number 1 
Gary Lamb    Wide Awake Engine Company Number 1 
Julius Ellison    Ever Ready Hose Company Number 1 
Anthony Giordano   Vigilant Hose Company Number 2 
Thomas Butler    Bayview Hose Company Number 3 
Thomas Laffin    Patriot Hose Company Number 4 
Alphonso Hardwick   Fort Apache Hose Company Number 5 
Raymond Burkart    Emergency Company Number 9 

 
6. VILLAGE TREASURER – Ismaela M. Hernandez 

a) Request to amend the previously approved bond resolution in the amount of 
$1,000,000 for the Payment of Certain Tax Certiorari Judgments, Comprised of 
Claims and Settle Claims Resulting from Court Orders from $1,000,000 to $585,000. 
 

b) Request authorization to cancel the following Bank of America Credit Cards for 
Victoria Dinielli, Kim Weltner, and Al Livingston and apply for Bank of America 
credit cards for Elizabeth Comerford with a credit limit of $2,000, Taylor D’Orta with 
a credit limit of $3,000, and Anthony Fiore with a credit limit of $5,000. 
 

c) Request retroactive approval to advertise the 2nd Request for Proposal for the 2023 
Delinquent Municipal Property Tax Liens Bulk Sale on April 11, 2024, in the 
Freeport Herald, with a return date of April 19, 2024.  
  

COMMENTS PERMITTED ON AGENDA ITEMS 

















































































































































































FREEPORT FIRE DEPARTMENT 
15 BROADWAY 

FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520 
 

April 8, 2024 

 

Hon. Mayor Robert T. Kennedy and Board of Trustees 
Incorporated Village of Freeport 
46 North Ocean Avenue 
Freeport, NY 11520 
 

Re: Freeport Fire Department Elections 

 

Hon. Mayor Kennedy and Board of Trustees: 

The Freeport Fire Department held their annual department elections on April 4, 2024, below for 
your review and approval are the following results. 

Chief of Department Albeiro Gonzalez 

First Asst. Chief Anthony Sotira 

Second Asst. Chief Christopher Burkart 

Third Asst. Chief Michael Gordon 

2nd Battalion Delegate Joseph Stallone 

Alternate 2nd Battalion Delegate John Capozzoli 

Additionally on April 2, 2024, the Freeport Fire Department held their annual company elections 
with the following results. 

Captain’s – John Gardenhire Excelsior Hook and Ladder Company Number 1 , Anthony 
Cusumano Wide Awake Engine Company Number 1 , Michael McMahon Ever Ready Hose 
Company Number 1, Ernesto Hughes, Vigilant Hose Company Number 2, John Smith, Bayview 
Hose Company Number 3, Randy Aguirre Patriot Hose Company Number 4, Kalif Jones Fort 
Apache Hose Company Number 5, Ralph St Eloi, Emergency Rescue Company Number 9,  
Edward Martin Fire Police Squad, Matthew Colgan Dive Squad  

First Lieutenant’s – Thomas Fee Excelsior Hook and Ladder Company Number 1, Thomas 
Stevens Wide Awake Engine Company Number 1, Salvatore Cassonetto Ever Ready Hose 
Company Number 1, Ian Brodsky Vigilant Hose Company Number 2, Jorge Martinez Bayview 
Hose Company Number 3, Diego Pinzon Patriot Hose Company Number 4, Jimmy Medina Fort 
Apache Hose Company Number 5, Josue Medina Emergency Company Number 9 , Daniel 
Elfreich Fire Police Squad, Brian Cetain Dive Squad 

Second Lieutenant’s – Petros Mestheneas Excelsior Hook and Ladder Company 1, Joseph Curcio 
Wide Awake Engine Company Number 1, Dominic Albanese Ever Ready Hose Company Number 
1, Kemar Stewartson Vigilant Hose Company Number 2,  



Steven Singh Bayview Hose Company Number 3, Daniel Pinzon Patriot Hose Co. Number 4, 
Oscar Romero Fort Apache Hose Company Number 5, Mark Weeks Emergency Company 
Number 9, Brian Nicholson Fire Police Squad.  

 

Warden Ryan Fee Excelsior Hook & Ladder Company Number 1, Gary Lamb Wide Awake Engine 
Company Number 1, Julius Ellison Ever Ready Hose Company Number 1, Anthony Giordano 
Vigilant Hose Company Number 2, Thomas Butler Bayview Hose Company Number 3, Thomas 
Laffin Patriot Hose Company Number 4, Alphonso Hardwick Fort Apache Hose Company 
Number 5, Raymond Burkart Emergency Company Number 9. 

Respectfully yours, 

Jerry Cardoso 

Jerry Cardoso 
Secretary of the Fire Council 
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